

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PAUL MURPHY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 16 CV 11471
)	
v.)	Judge Virginia M. Kendall
)	
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General)	
of Illinois, and JOHN BALDWIN, Director)	
of the Illinois Department of Corrections)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE FACT AND DURATION OF THEIR
 CONFINEMENT, RELIEF BARRED IN A SECTION 1983 ACTION. 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ALSO FAIL ON THE MERITS. 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails. 10

 1. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Is Duplicative of
 Their Eighth Amendment Claim. 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails Because the
 IDOC’s Restrictions are Reasonably Related to Legitimate
 Penological Interests. 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails Because the Challenged
 Statutes and Regulations Are Reasonably Related to Legitimate
 Penological Interests. 18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim Fails. 19

 D. Plaintiffs’ Eighth Amendment Claim Should Be Dismissed as a
 Matter of Law. 21

 1. The parole conditions do not criminalize the status of homelessness. 21

 2. No “deliberate indifference” has been shown. 22

 3. Plaintiffs’ disproportionate sentencing claim should be dismissed. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Pugh, 438 U.S. 781 (1978) 23

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) 10

Armato v. Grounds, 766 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Bleeke v. Server, No. 1:09-cv-228, 2010 WL 299148 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 19, 2010)..... 9

Burd v. Sessler, 702 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2012) 7

Butterfield v. Bail, 120 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 10

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 22, 23

Conkleton v. Raemisch, 603 Fed. Appx. 713 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Crayton v. Duncan, No. 15-CV-399, 2015 WL 2207191 (S.D. Ill. May 8, 2015)..... 19

Dayson v. Rondeau, No. 1:12-cv-1310, 2013 WL 1818628 (W.D. Mich. 2013)..... 24

Diaz v. Lampela, 601 Fed. Appx. 670 (10th Cir. 2015) 21, 22

Drollinger v. Milligan, 552 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 9

Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11 (2003) 26

Felce v. Fiedler, 974 F.2d 1484 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Graham v. Broglin, 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991) 9

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 7

Kitterman v. Norton, No. 18-cv-190, 2018 WL 1240487 (S. D. Ill. March 9, 2018)..... 9

Logan v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Lucas v. Dep't of Corr., 2012 IL App (4th) 110004 19

Marsh v. Gilmore, 52 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Ill. 1999)..... 11

Mauro v. Freeland, 735 F.Supp.2d 607 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 8

McGinn v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co., 102 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 12

Muhammad v. Evans, No. 11 CV 2113, 2014 WL 4232496 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

Murdock v. Walker, No. 08-C-1142, 2014 WL 916992 (N.D. Ill. March 10, 2014)..... 19, 20

Pennhurst v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 23

People v. Avila-Briones, 49 N.E.3d 428 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016) 15

People v. Pollard, 2016 IL App (5th) 130514 15

People v. Rinehart, 2012 IL 111719 2

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 24

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) 21

Robinson v. New York, 2010 WL 11507493 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 24

Sims v. Walker, No. 10 C 5266, 2011 WL 2923859 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2011) 2, 8

Singleton v. Doe, 210 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E. D. N.Y. 2016)..... 24

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 26

State v. Adams, 91 So.3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)..... 19, 22

Thornton v. Brown, 757 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2013) 10

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 12, 18

United States ex rel. Smith v. Nelson, No. 96 C 5589,
1997 WL 441309 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 1997)..... 11

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 8, 11

United States v. Niggemann, 881 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 26

United States v. Rodriguez, 725 Fed. Appx. 411 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 26

United States v. Strong, 40 F. App'x 214 (7th Cir. 2002) 8, 11

Vasquez v. Foxx, 895 F.3d 515 (2018)..... 15, 16

Vera-Natal v. Hulick, No. 05 C 1500, 2005 WL 3005613 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 8, 11

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005) 6

Williams v. Wisconsin, 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Yoder v. Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections, No. 03-C-193-C, 2004 WL 602647
(W.D. Wis. March 11, 2004) 9

Statutes

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 3, 15

730 ILCS 5/3-3-7 passim

730 ILCS 5/5-8-1 2
